

NO. S263734

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HILL RHF HOUSING PARTNERS, L.P., et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

MESA RHF PARTNERS, L.P., et al.
Petitioners and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

Second District Court of Appeal, Case Nos. B295181, B295315;
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BS170127, BS170352,
Hon. Mitchell L. Beckloff, Presiding, Dept. 86

**LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL
DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION’S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
CITY OF LOS ANGELES ET AL.; *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**

*Kevin D. Siegel, Bar No. 194787

Tamar M. Burke, Bar No. 328724

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900

Oakland, CA 94612-3501

Telephone: 510.273.8780; Facsimile: 510.839.9104

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* League of California Cities, Association of
California Water Agencies, California State Association of Counties, and
California Special Districts Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	12
II. DISCUSSION	13
A. The Exhaustion Doctrine Improves Administrative and Judicial Decision-Making, Reduces Wasteful and Counter-Productive Litigation Tactics, Protects Administrative Autonomy and Separation of Powers, and Applies to Public Agencies’ Quasi-Adjudicatory and Legislative Acts.....	13
1. The Exhaustion Doctrine Improves Decision- Making, by Public Agencies and the Courts, Helps Avoid and Narrow Disputes, and Protects Administrative Autonomy and Separation of Powers.....	13
2. The Doctrine Prevents Counter-Productive Practices and Reduces Unnecessary Litigation.....	17
3. The Doctrine Applies to Public Agencies’ Quasi-Adjudicatory and Legislative Actions.....	18
B. The Court Should Hold that the Exhaustion Doctrine Applies to a Property Owner’s Challenge to Special Assessments Imposed Pursuant to Proposition 218.....	18
1. The Exhaustion Doctrine Is Consistent with Proposition 218’s Substantive and Procedural Rules Governing Special Assessments.....	19
a. Proposition 218 Imposes Substantive and Procedural Requirements, Not to Hinder Local Governments’ Ability to Impose Lawful Assessments, But to Ensure They Only Impose Justified Assessments and Secure Property Owner Approval.....	19
b. The Exhaustion Doctrine Enhances the Purposes of Proposition 218's Rules for Special Assessments.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Administrative Remedy Provided by Section 4 of Article XIII D Is to Have the Public Agency Fix the Infirmary, Not for Property Owners to Withhold Consent.	26
3. The Right to Submit a Protest Triggers the Obligation to Exhaust if an Objector Seeks to File Suit.	27
4. Application of the Exhaustion Doctrine to Challenges to the Legislative Decision at Issue Here Is Consistent with Similar Precedents Applying the Doctrine to Challenges to Legislative Acts.....	29
5. Application of the Exhaustion Doctrine Will Foster Development of Better Records and Preserve the Separation of Powers.....	30
III. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	28
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	20
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352	31
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	21
<i>Burke v. Ipsen</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 801	14
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493	31
<i>Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255	17, 31
<i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of San Diego</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 515	14
<i>City of Walnut Creek v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 1012	18
<i>Coalition for Student Action v. City of Fullerton</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 1194	17
<i>County of Contra Costa v. State of California</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 62	16
<i>Dawson v. Town of Los Altos Hills</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 676	29, 31

<i>Evans v. City of San Jose</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1123	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Grant v. Comp USA, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 637	15
<i>Hill RHF Housing Partners, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 621	18
<i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 132	31
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Sun Pacific Farming Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 619	18, 19, 30
<i>McAllister v. County of Monterey</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 253	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Mountain View Chamber of Commerce v. City of Mountain View</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 82	14, 18
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Dirs.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614	14
<i>Park Area Neighbors v. Town of Fairfax</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1442	28
<i>Plantier v. Ramona Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 372	15, 16, 17, 27
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	15, 28
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656	14
<i>San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com'n v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 159	30

<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	13, 15
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	<i>passim</i>
<i>SN Sands Corp. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 185	31
<i>Tahoe Vista Concerned Citizens v. County of Placer</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 577	16, 17
<i>Tejon Real Estate, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 149	14
<i>Wallich's Ranch Co. v. Kern County Citrus Pest Control Dist.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 878	18, 29
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	30, 31, 32
<i>Williams & Fickett,</i> 2 Cal.5th.....	15, 16
<i>Williams & Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258	15

California Constituion

Cal. Const., art. XIII C	24
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1	20
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4	18, 21, 26
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(c).....	22
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(d)	22
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(e).....	22, 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(f)	32
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6(a).....	21, 27

State Statutes

Business Improvement District Law of 1994 (Sts. & Hy.
Code § 36600 et seq.)..... 18

Streets & Highways Code § 36024 26
